
 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, July 12, 2017, 5:30 p.m. 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Call to Order 
 
Welcome New Board Member Christine Feltes 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of May 10, 2017 Minutes 
 
Discussion of Bills 
 
Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Director’s Report 

Food for Fines 
Youth Summer Reading Program 
Adult Summer Reading Program 
Meridian Bridge Story Walk 
Unplug, Unwind, Craft 
Yankton Seed Library 
American Library Association Conference 
South Dakota Library Association Conference 
Friends of the Library Update 
Staffing Update 
August Meeting 
June Additions 
June Usage Statistics 
June Program Statistics 
July/August Calendar 

 
Old Business 

 2016 Annual Report 
 



 

New Business 

 Election of Officers for 2016-2017 
o President 
o Vice-President 

 AV Equipment Loan Policy 
 
Other Business 

 6-Month Evaluation 
 
Adjourn until August 9, 2017 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Regular meeting, May 10, 2017, at 5:30 p.m. 

Yankton Community Library meeting room 
 

Meeting called to order by President Tonja Koenigs at 5:30 p.m.  Present were Lilah Gillis, 

David Koerner, and Jim Miner; and assistant director Linda Dobrovolny. 

 

Absent with regrets: Amy Nelson, Tonya Olson 

 

Minutes: 

Motion to approve the minutes of the April 12, 2017 by Gillis with second by Koerner; 

unanimous approval. 

 

Discussion of Bills and Financial Report:  Dobrovolny reported that we continue to be on track 

with spending for 2017 and have prepared both 5% and 10% budget reductions as requested by 

City Manager Amy Nelson. 

 

Communications and Correspondence:  Dobrovolny shared a letter of thanks from a Yankton 

High School student who did job shadowing at the library. 

 

Public Comment: none 

 

Director’s Report: 

Additions to the report by Dobrovolny: 

 YCL has been awarded $1000 from the Yankton Area Foundation for the Seed Library 

 YCL is one of 75 libraries to receive a NASA@ my library grant. Materials and funds 

will be used to increase and enhance STEM (science, technology, engineering, 

mathematics) activities in the library. 

 

Old Business: 

Children’s cards: 

Director Olson made edits to the policy as discussed last month.  Motion to approve policy with 

changes highlighted in red below by Gillis with second by Koerner; unanimous approval.   

 

 

New Business: 

2016 Annual Report: 

Dobrovolny highlighted outreach efforts and partnerships with various community organizations. 

 

 

Other Business: 

Friends of the Library Meeting: May 15, 2017, 5:15 pm 

President Koenigs presented Jim Miner with a certificate of appreciation for his years of service 

on the board. 

 

 



Adjourn: 
Motion by Miner to adjourn with second by Koerner.  Meeting adjourned at 5:55 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Linda Dobrovolny, Assistant Library Director 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/30/2017  13:38:22                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                 157.54    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           6.30.17        002793 P 053 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  53.95    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           6.30.17        002793 P 053 00002 

                                         211.49   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     DOBROVOLNY/LINDA 

        BOOK                              65.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           6.21.17        016551 P 053 00003 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL-JUNE                         15.00    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           6.29.17        002794 P 053 00009 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECT-JUNE                     1,699.30    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           6.30.17        002795 P 053 00005 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA HUMANITIES 

        SD ONE BOOK FEE                   50.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           6210           016547 P 053 00006 

 

     TRI-STATE TURF 

        SPRINKLER REPAIRS                 90.51    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           32211          016550 P 053 00007 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     487.30    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           33690352       016548 P 053 00008 

 

                                       2,618.60   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           2,618.60   ***************
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06/30/2017  13:38:22                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     JOHNSON/REBECCA 

        YOGA CLASS                        40.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.20.17        016546 P 053 00004 

 

     YANKTON CO 4-H 

        SEED & BABYSITTING CLASS         769.93    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           6.20.17        016549 P 053 00010 

 

                                         809.93   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            809.93   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      3,428.53 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000010



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

06/30/2017  13:38:22                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.04 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON MKTPLACE PMTS 

        BOOK                               8.67    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              054 00049 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              054 00050 

        BOOKS                             72.12    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              054 00134 

        DVD'S                             64.36    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00135 

                                         149.14   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM 

        BOOKS                             69.81    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              054 00051 

        DVD'S                             50.98    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00052 

                                         120.79   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMER LIB ASSOC-CAREER 

        ALA CONFERENCE                   300.00    CONFERENCE & MEETINGS    101.142.265           Olson                   054 00257 

 

     AMTRAK .COM 

        ALA TRAVEL EXPENSE                52.00    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00055 

        ALA CONFERENCE                   192.00    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00255 

                                         244.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMTRAK TELEPHONE SALE 

        ALA TRAVEL CHANGE-REFUND         153.60CR  TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00054 

 

     ARAMARK SD STATE UNIV 

        LIBRARY INSTITUTE                 94.70    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Lippert                 054 00112 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          3,693.57    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Olson                   054 00100 

        POSTAGE                           34.98    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Olson                   054 00101 

                                       3,728.55   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BOLLER PRINTING 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  106.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   054 00076 

 

     BOOKPAGE 

        SUBSCRIPTION                     324.00    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Olson                   054 00137 

 

     EXPEDIA 7273042736535 

        ALA CONFERENCE                 1,010.27    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00215 

        ALA CONFERENCE                   226.26CR  TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00216 

                                         784.01   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     GREYHOUND LINES CNP 

        ALA CONFERENCE                    43.50    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00256 

        ALA CONFERENCE                    38.50    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00258 

                                          82.00   *VENDOR TOTAL
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06/30/2017  13:38:29                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.04 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     HY VEE GAS 5899 

        LIBRARY INSTITUTE                 43.33    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Lippert                 054 00261 

 

     JIMMY JOHNS - 1037 

        ALA CONFERENCE                    14.13    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00012 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        PHONE CORD                        15.99    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Raiche                  054 00423 

 

     LILYCREST 

        BUILDING REPAIRS                  53.60    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Dobrovolny              054 00210 

 

     NOODLES & CO 7203 

        YARP MEETING                      21.26    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Schmidt                 054 00302 

 

     ONE OFFICE SOLUTION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   10.24    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              054 00205 

 

     PRANDOMHOUSE8007333000 

        CD BOOKS                         185.25    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Olson                   054 00136 

 

     RECORDED BOOKS 

        CD BOOK                           39.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00118 

        CD BOOK                           34.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00157 

        CD BOOK                           31.50    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00211 

        CD BOOK                           33.29    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00236 

        CD BOOK                           26.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00326 

        CD BOOKS                         804.61    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00359 

        CD BOOK                           40.50    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00400 

                                       1,011.87   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     RICOBENES 

        ALA CONFERENCE                    13.23    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00023 

 

     SAVOR-MCCORMICK PLACE 

        ALA CONFERENCE                    12.25    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00013 

        ALA CONFERENCE                    15.77    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00022 

                                          28.02   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     SD LIB ASSOCIATION 

        MEMBERSHIP DUES                   55.00    MEMBERSHIP DUES          101.142.261           Dobrovolny              054 00048 

 

     SOUTH LOOP MARKET 

        ALA CONFERENCE                    13.54    TRAVEL EXPENSE           101.142.263           Olson                   054 00014
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     THE STAR TRIBUNE CIRCU 

        STAR TRIBUNE                     131.95    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Olson                   054 00145 

 

     USPS PO 4698100078 

        POSTAGE                            7.16    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 054 00371 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    5.98CR  OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              054 00296 

        DVD'S                             32.92    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00450 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    8.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              054 00451 

                                          35.89   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   12.28    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              054 00234 

        DVD'S                             50.88    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              054 00235 

        DVD'S                             17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Lippert                 054 00104 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   3.52    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Lippert                 054 00105 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    4.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Lippert                 054 00106 

        PLANNER                            9.86    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Lippert                 054 00421 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   54.95    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   054 00075 

        PLANNER                            7.48    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   054 00144 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   33.38    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Olson                   054 00214 

        DVD                               17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Olson                   054 00367 

        PHONE                             28.76    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Olson                   054 00368 

                                         241.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WW GRAINGER 

        CLEANING SUPPLIES                 39.84    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              054 00206 

        EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE             54.96    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Reifenrath              054 00207 

        CLEANING SUPPLIES                 66.95    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Reifenrath              054 00379 

        FILTER                             5.26    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Reifenrath              054 00397 

        VACUUM BELT                        6.34    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Reifenrath              054 00462 

                                         173.35   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     YANKTONMEDIAINC 

        P&D SUBSCRIPTION                 139.64    SUBSCRIPTIONS & PUBLICAT 101.142.235           Olson                   054 00146 

 

                                       7,975.02   ............... 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     CASEYS GEN STORE 2268 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 7.49    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Schmidt                 054 00147 

 

     DOLLAR TREE 

        SUMMER READING KICKOFF             6.39    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  054 00417 

 

     HY VEE 1899 

        STAFF APPRECIATION                 8.98    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Olson                   054 00369 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        STORY WALK                        11.37    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  054 00225 

 

     SDSU RESIDENTIAL HALL 

        LIBRARY INSTITUTE / SDLA         235.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Lippert                 054 00372 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        SUMMER READING PROGRAM            25.41    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Dobrovolny              054 00452 

 

     WAL-MART #3734 

        STORY WALK                         9.13    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           Raiche                  054 00217 

 
